

No. 24-5594

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SELDRICK CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JACOB SCHUMAN
Counsel of Record
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW
1719 North Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19122
(215) 204-5840
jacob.schuman@temple.edu

TIM GEORGE
PURCHASE, GEORGE &
MURPHEY, P.C.
2525 West 26th Street
Erie, PA 16506
(814) 273-2010
tim@purchasegeorge.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. In <i>United States v. Haymond</i> , Justice Alito correctly identified forfeiture of a recognizance as the Founding Era equivalent to revocation of supervised release.....	5
A. This Court split 4-1-4 on how to apply the jury right to revocation of supervised release.....	8
B. Justice Alito correctly identified forfeiture of a recognizance as the Founding Era equivalent to revocation of supervised release.....	9
II. Because forfeiture of a recognizance required a jury trial, the original understanding of the jury right also requires a jury trial for revocation of supervised release.....	13
A. When the Constitution was ratified, forfeiture of a recognizance required a jury trial.	14
B. The original understanding of the jury right also requires a jury trial for revocation of supervised release, even if not for revocation of parole or probation.	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	7, 8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Basset v. United States</i> , 76 U.S. 38 (1869)	17
<i>Brumme v. State</i> , 39 Tex. 538 (1873).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Davies</i> , 1 Binn. 97 (Pa. 1804)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. M'Neill</i> , 36 Mass. 127 (1837)	14
<i>Dillingham v. United States</i> , 7 F. Cas. 708 (C.C.D. Pa. 1810)	15
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916).....	18
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	5, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	6
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	5, 19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	10
<i>Nicolls v. Ingersoll</i> , 7 Johns. 145 (N.Y. 1810)	12
<i>Reese v. United States</i> , 76 U.S. 13 (1869)	12
<i>Respublica v. Cobbet</i> , 3 Yeates 93 (Penn. 1800).....	15
<i>Respublica v. Cobbett</i> , 3 U.S. 467 (Penn. 1798) .	13, 15
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	3, 7
<i>State v. Schwartz</i> 628 N.W.2d 134 (Ct. App. Minn. 2001)	20
<i>Sylvester v. State</i> , 20 A. 954 (N.H. 1889)	18
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	5

<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)....	3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Ka</i> , 982 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2020) ...	19
<i>United States v. Peguero</i> , 34 F.4th 143 (2d Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 283 F.3d 446 (2d. Cir. 2002) .	6
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 777 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3583	6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3624(a)	6
U.S.S.G. Ch. 7, Pt. A(2)(b).....	6
Other Authorities	
CHARLES PETERSDORFF, PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE LAW OF BAIL, IN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS (1824)	14
Fiona Doherty, <i>Indeterminate Sentencing Returns: The Invention of Supervised Release</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. REV. 958 (2013)	5
Fiona Doherty, <i>Testing Periods and Outcome Determination in Criminal Cases</i> , 103 MINN. L. REV. 1700 (2019).....	17
Jacob Schuman, <i>Revocation at the Founding</i> , 122 MICH. L. REV. 1381 (2024).....	2, 3, 11-13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21
Joan L. Larsen, <i>Ancient Juries and Modern Judges: Originalism’s Uneasy Relationship with the Jury</i> , 71 OHIO ST. L.J. 959 (2010)	7

JOHN MERRIFIELD, THE LAW OF ATTORNIES, WITH PRACTICAL DIRECTIONS IN ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS BY AND AGAINST THEM (1830)	14
JULIUS GOEBEL JR. & T. RAYMOND NAUGHTON, LAW ENFORCEMENT IN COLONIAL NEW YORK: A STUDY IN CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (1664-1776) (1944)	14
PETER OXENBRIDGE THACHER, REPORTS OF CRIMINAL CASES, TRIED IN THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF BOSTON, BEFORE PETER OXENBRIDGE THACHER (1845)	18
<i>Record Detail #1494.073, LEGAL HISTORY: THE YEAR BOOKS, BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, https://www.bu.edu/phpbin/lawyearbooks/display .php?id=21576</i>	14
THOMAS WALTER WILLIAMS, WHOLE LAW RELATIVE TO THE DUTY AND OFFICE OF A JUSTICE OF THE PEACE (1795)	16
VIRGINIA COUNTY COURT RECORDS, ORDER BOOK ABSTRACTS OF KING GEORGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA 1723-1725 (Ruth Sparacio & Sam Sparacio eds., 1992)	15
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1st ed. 1769)	11, 12
